Table 21

OFFENDERS IN EACH OFFENSE LEVEL AND CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY"
Fiscal Year 2007

TOTAL CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY
OFFENSE Cumulative

LEVEL Number Percent Percent | 1] 1 v \Y VI
2 227 0.4 0.4 131 26 33 10 12 15
3 24 0.0 0.4 16 3 2 1 1 1
4 1,415 2.2 2.6 897 139 154 88 49 88
5 204 0.3 2.9 116 23 24 17 11 13
6 3,803 6.0 8.9 2,202 540 620 248 88 105
7 529 0.8 9.7 262 45 75 47 35 65
8 1,435 2.2 12.0 1,019 125 122 73 42 54
9 545 0.9 12.8 328 60 77 30 17 33
10 5,249 8.2 21.0 1,876 698 1,042 731 489 413
11 680 11 22.1 393 57 72 52 43 63
12 3,021 4.7 26.8 1,897 262 342 210 133 177
13 4,713 7.4 34.2 2,367 532 643 466 300 405
14 886 14 35.6 532 86 88 51 22 107
15 3,006 4.7 40.3 1,818 334 400 201 109 144
16 692 11 41.4 437 72 90 32 30 31
17 3,464 5.4 46.8 1,315 458 663 454 274 300
18 680 11 47.8 456 72 68 32 20 32
19 2,086 3.3 51.1 1,120 194 304 177 136 155
20 653 1.0 52.1 358 59 94 65 35 42
21 6,840 10.7 62.8 1,960 884 1,456 1,114 664 762
22 761 1.2 64.0 415 69 94 84 37 62
23 3,556 5.6 69.6 1,578 474 612 364 245 283
24 956 15 71.1 587 86 88 68 44 83
25 2,387 3.7 74.8 1,029 338 434 213 149 224
26 845 13 76.1 454 104 129 63 30 65
27 2,297 3.6 79.7 1,516 215 238 142 85 101
28 648 1.0 80.8 385 72 90 33 29 39
29 3,094 4.8 85.6 1,166 409 507 244 130 638
30 781 1.2 86.8 261 67 53 92 63 245
31 2,741 4.3 91.1 887 302 366 219 117 850
32 486 0.8 91.9 213 52 78 30 19 94
33 1,348 2.1 94.0 674 151 203 120 68 132
34 1,122 1.8 95.7 197 54 63 26 20 762
35 885 14 97.1 335 122 165 74 55 134
36 245 0.4 97.5 117 36 44 19 8 21
37 577 0.9 98.4 213 74 69 31 25 165
38 262 0.4 98.8 116 38 47 20 12 29
39 153 0.2 99.1 78 22 21 6 10 16
40 189 0.3 99.4 84 11 29 18 13 34
41 92 0.1 99.5 40 10 17 8 4 13
42 92 0.1 99.6 37 15 13 6 5 16
43 230 0.4 100.0 106 18 25 26 21 34
TOTAL 63,899 - - 29,988 7,408 9,754 6,005 3,699 7,045
Percent 100.0 100.0 46.9 11.6 15.3 9.4 5.8 11.0

1Of the 72,865 cases, the Commission received complete guideline application information on 63,906. Of these, seven were excluded due to missing offense level.
Descriptions of variables used in this table are provided in Appendix A.

SOURCE: U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2007 Datafile, USSCFYO07.





